

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO *ex rel.* : Case No. XX
XX, :
 :
Relator, :
 : Original Action in Mandamus
v. :
 :
XX, PROSECUTING :
ATTORNEY, :
XX COUNTY, OHIO, et al., :
 :
Respondents. :

BRIEF OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST, A.A.

Elizabeth A. Well
No. 0087750
Ohio Crime Victim Justice Center
3976 North Hampton Drive
Powell, Ohio 43065
P: 614.848.8500
F: 614.848.8501
ewell@ocvjc.org

*Counsel for Real Party in Interest,
A.A.*

H. Louis Sirkin
No. 0024573
600 Vine Street, Suite 2700
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
P: 513.721.4450
F: 513.721.0109
hls@santenhughes.com

*Counsel for Relator,
XX*

Drew C. Piersall*
No. 0078085
* *Counsel of Record*
17 South High Street, Suite 900
Columbus, Ohio 43215
P: 614.224.4411
F: 614.224.4433
dcp@zrlaw.com

Amy Ikerd
No. 0067067
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney, Mercer Co.
119 North Walnut Street
Celina, Ohio 48522
P: 419.586.8677
F: 419.586.8747
amy.ikerd@mercercountyohio.org

*Counsel for Respondents,
XX, Prosecuting Attorney,
Mercer County, Ohio and
XX, Sheriff, Mercer County, Ohio*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	1
Argument	3
A. The records sought by Relator fall squarely within the Public Records Act exception for records the release of which would violate state or federal law	3
B. The United States Constitution is a federal law that prohibits the release of any records containing the intimate details of the sexual assault of A.A.....	4
C. Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 10a is a state law that prohibits the release of any records containing the intimate details of the sexual assault of A.A.....	6
D. A.A. did not waive her constitutional rights simply by providing testimony in the related criminal matter.....	7
Conclusion	9
Certificate of Service	11
Appendix.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bloch v. Ribar</i> , 156 F.3d 673 (6th Cir.1998)	4, 5, 6
<i>Castleberry v. Evatt</i> , 147 Ohio St. 30, 67 N.E.2d 861 (1946)	8
<i>State ex rel. Enquirer v. Craig</i> , 132 Ohio St.3d 68, 2012-Ohio-1999, 969 N.E.2d 243.....	4
<i>State v. Gardner</i> , 59 Ohio St.2d 14, 391 N.E.2d 337 (1979).....	6
<i>Housh v. Peth</i> , 165 Ohio St. 35, 133 N.E.2d 340 (1956).....	7
<i>In re Subpoenas Duces Tecum</i> , 738 F.2d 1367 (D.C.Cir.1984)	9
<i>Lambert v. Hartman</i> , 517 F.3d 433, 441 (6th Cir.2008).....	6
<i>Narciso v. Powell Police Dep’t</i> , Ct. of Cl. No. 2018-01195PQ, 2018-Ohio-4590.....	4
<i>State v. Noling</i> , 136 Ohio St.3d 163, 2013-Ohio-1764, 992 N.E.2d 1095.....	8
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 80 Ohio St.3d 89, 684 N.E.2d 668 (1997)	8
<i>State ex rel. Swetland v. Kinney</i> , 69 Ohio St.2d 567, 433 N.E.2d 217 (1982)	8
<i>Toledo City School Dist. Bd. of Edn. v. State Bd. of Edn.</i> , 146 Ohio St.3d 356, 2016-Ohio-2806, 56 N.E.3d 950.....	8
<i>State v. Waddell</i> , 71 Ohio St.3d 630, 646 N.E.2d 821 (1995)	8
Constitutional Provisions	
Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 10a.....	6, 7, 8
Statutes	
R.C. 149.43	4
